
 

 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
To: Councillors Kirk (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), Blanchard, 

Cuthbertson, Hill, Hyman and Livesley 
 

Date: Monday, 4 September 2006 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members will be invited to declare 

any personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday, 1 
September at 10:00 am. 
 
 

 



 

 
3. Proposed New Scrutiny Topics: – Results of 

Feasibility Studies   
(Pages 1 - 26) 

 This report asks Members to consider the topic registration forms 
and feasibility reports in respect of the following newly registered 
Scrutiny Topics and to decide whether or not to progress the 
topics: 

• Key Strategic Partnership Working (no 138) 

• Local Transport Plan – LTP2 (no 139) 

• Parking, Paving and Verges (no 140). 
 

4. Proposed New Scrutiny Topics: Public Art 
(no 137)   

(Pages 27 - 36) 

 This report asks Members to re-consider the topic registration 
form for Public Art and to decide whether this topic can be 
approved for progression to a future Ad Hoc Scrutiny Sub-
Committee.   
 

5. Any other business which the Chair decides 
is urgent under the Local Government Act 
1972   

 

 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Dawn Steel 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551030 

• E-mail – dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above. 

 



 

 
 

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 4 September 2006 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

Proposed New Scrutiny Topics: Key Strategic 
Partnership Working (no 138), Local Transport Plan – 
LTP2 (no 139) and Parking, Paving and Verges (no 
140) – Results of Feasibility Studies 

 
 

Summary  
 

1. This report asks Members to consider the topic registration 
forms and feasibility reports that have been carried out in 
respect of three newly registered Scrutiny Topics and to decide 
whether or not to progress the topics, giving reasons for their 
decision.  
 

Background 
 

2. A feasibility report has been prepared in respect of each of the 
following registered scrutiny topics: 
 

• No 138 Key Strategic Partnership Working by Cllr David 
Merrett in May 2006.  The topic registration form is 
attached at Annex A and the feasibility report at Annex B. 
 

• No 139 LTP2.  Registered by Cllr Tracey Simpson-Laing 
in May 2006.  The topic registration form is attached at 
Annex C and the feasibility report at Annex D. 
 

• No 140 Parking, Paving and Verges.  Registered by Cllr 
Andrew D’Agorne in July 2006.  The topic registration 
form is attached at Annex E and the feasibility report at 
Annex F. 
 

3. The purpose of the feasibility report is to: 
 

• support Members in making an informed decision as to 
whether to progress the registered topic 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



• alert Members as to whether the new topic duplicates 
work already being done through another channel 

• provide evidence that would enable Committees and 
Sub-Committees to scope a topic more effectively and 
faster if it is decided to take it forward.  
 

Consultation 
 

4. The feasibility process involved consultation with relevant 
officers and the appropriate Executive Member -  details can be 
found in the 
[...]
 
 
Some wards do suffer from parking problems on verges - this would include 
certain areas in Holgate, and Westfield Ward   - residents have voiced 
concern.  For example there were significant problems in the Tudor Road 
area but now much improved due to works carried out to accommodate the 
FTR (installation of crossings/bays/road widening). Chapelfields still has 
problems with parking and verge 'run over'. The Windsor Garth/Kingsway 
West area again has problems because of narrow roads, relatively high 
density of houses/flats making driving difficult (especially buses) and forcing 
parking on footways. We have had complaints about Askham Lane and 
elsewhere as well. Also have been recurring issues on Challoners 

Annex F 
Page 25



Road/Wains Road (again relatively narrow and nothing to prevent parking on 
opposite sides of the road). Tadcaster Road has had numerous complaints 
but often here due to construction traffic and tardiness in verge re-
instatement. 
 
 
The issue of parking has been raised at several ward committee meetings in 
the past year but not as far as I am aware in relation to using tarmac.  Street 
Environment have tried to address these issues as part of the ward audits and 
have used some of their budget to assist where possible - utilising non tarmac 
methods. 
 
 
 
 
No response received so far from Chief Officer 
 
 
 
Report prepared by Barbara Boyce 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel. 01904 551714 

 Report prepared August 2006 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 26



 

 
 

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 4 September 2006 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

Proposed New Scrutiny Topics: Public Art (no 137) 
 
 

Summary  
 

1. This report asks members to re-consider the topic registration 
form for Public Art (see Annex A) and decide if it can be 
approved for progression to a future Ad Hoc Scrutiny Sub-
Committee.  Members will decide at a later date which of the 
approved topics will be selected for immediate investigation. 

 

Background 
 

2. A feasibility report for this topic was considered at the meeting 
of this Committee held on 26 June 2006.  
 

3. Members were of the opinion that they needed more 
information concerning the decision of 1998 in which it was 
decided that 1 per cent of the total cost of any new development 
be set aside for public art. 
 

4. It was requested the member who proposed this topic plus 
relevant officers be asked to provide further information for 
members of this Committee. 

 
Consultation 

 
5. Cllr Chris Hogg has been asked to attend this meeting along 

with Gill Cooper from CYC’s Arts and Culture service and 
officers from Planning. 
 

Options 
 
6. After considering the contents of the topic registration forms and 

feasibility reports members may decide to: 
 

• Not progress the topic further, giving reasons 

Agenda Item 4Page 27



• Add the topics to the list of those available for 
progression to an Ad Hoc Sub Committee when 
resources become available to form these. 

 
 

Analysis 
 

7. Members need to be aware that uncompleted reports from 
former Scrutiny Boards are still being finished by Ad Hoc Sub 
Committees.  This may delay the opportunities to progress new 
topics at this time. 
 
Corporate Priorities 
 

8. Members may consider that Topic 137 is relevant to the 
Corporate Priority 3 – improve the actual and perceived 
condition and appearance of the city’s streets, housing estates 
and publicly accessible spaces. 

 
Implications 

 

9. There are no known Financial, HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime and 
Disorder, IT or other implications at this stage.  
 

Risk Management 
 
10. In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy.  

There are no risks associated with the recommendations of this 
report. 

 
 

Recommendations 
 

11. Members are asked to decide how they wish to progress 
scrutiny topic number 137. 

Reason: In order to carry out th
[...]
y of the details as you are able to.   
 
Title (delete as applicable):  Mr   
 
Other please state  
 
 
First Name:   Chris 

 
Surname:  Hogg 

 
Address:  
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
Daytime Phone:  
 
 

Evening Phone:  
 
 

Email:  

Are You   (delete as applicable)    

• A Resident of York    
 

• A Visitor  
 

• A City of York Councillor 
 

• A City of York Council Employee  
 

• A Representative of a Voluntary Organisation or Charitable Trust    
(if YES please tell us the organisations title and your relationship to the 
organisation below )    

 
 

• Other (please comment)  
 
 
  

 
YES / NO  
 

YES / NO 
 

YES  
 

YES / NO 
 

YES / NO 
 
 
 

Page 32



 
ABOUT YOUR PROPOSED TOPIC 
Please write your responses to as many of the questions below as  you are able to.   
 
WHY  DO YOU THINK THIS TOPIC IS IMPORTANT?  
 
In 1998 the City Council approved a policy proposing that 1% of the total cost of 
any new development would be set-aside for Public Art.  
It is essential that this policy is scrutinised in order to ensure that the City is 
gaining maximum benefit for its  public environment and cultural life. 
 
A consideration of the nature and use of Public art appropriate to the city would 
also help inform decisions on the use of such money in the future.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
DO YOU KNOW  IF THIS TOPIC IS IMPORTANT TO OTHER PEOPLE? IF SO, WHO 
AND WHY? 
 
This topic is important to the future culture and heritage of York. The Public Art 
policy is one of the few means of achieving extra funding for a wide range of art 
forms and with the correct implementation is also capable of increasing visitors to 
the city.  Having these sorts of funds available to the city could also lever in 
additional external funds for investment in the city. This will be seen as a matter of 
great importance to many as it could improve the built cityscape for residents and 
visitors alike. 
 
 
 

Page 33



 
WHAT DO YOU THINK SCRUTINY OF THIS TOPIC MIGHT CHANGE, DO 
[...]
 

Date Received  
 

 11 May 2006 

SC1- date sent 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Proposed New Scrutiny Topics: Œ Results of Feasibility Studies
	Annex A Feasibility
	Annex B Feasibility
	Annex C Feasibility
	Annex D Feasibility
	Annex E Feasibility
	Annex F Feasibility

	4 Proposed New Scrutiny Topics: Public Art (no 137)
	Annex A Public Art new report




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 4 SEPTEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS KIRK (CHAIR), MERRETT (VICE-
CHAIR), BLANCHARD, HOLVEY, HILL, HYMAN 
AND LIVESLEY 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS CUTHBERTSON 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR HOGG FOR MINUTE NO.15 BELOW 

 
12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared by Members relating to the business of the 
meeting. 
 

13. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
The Chair reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting. 
 

14. PROPOSED NEW SCRUTINY TOPICS: – RESULTS OF FEASIBILITY 
STUDIES  
 
Members considered a report giving details of the registration forms 
received and feasibility reports prepared relating to 3 new topics submitted.  
The topics were: 
 

• No. 138 Key Strategic Partnership Working 

• No. 139 Local Transport Plan 2 

• No. 140 Parking, Paving & Verges 
 
Members discussed each of the topics in detail, with a view to determining 
whether or not, at this stage, they should be added to the list of registered 
topics for consideration as soon as capacity became available on 
completion of the remaining outstanding reviews.  In the light of their 
discussions, Members approved the following arrangements: 
 
No. 138 Key Strategic Partnership Working – agreed to add to the list 
provided the scope of any review which might be agreed in the future be 
restricted to focus upon a small number of key partnership, such as the 
Local Strategic Partnership (LSP) or health/police sector partnerships. 
 
No. 139 Local Transport Plan 2 – deferred for consideration at the next 
meeting, prior to reviewing the main list of registered topics, to enable 
Councillor Simpson-Laing to address the meeting, as topic registree. 
 
No. 140 Parking, Paving & Verges – agreed not to allocate to the list on 
the basis that the issues raised in the topic registration were actually 



already covered by an agreed policy.  It was, therefore, a matter of policy 
enforcement in the Committee’s view.  Moreover, the new Constitution now 
required appropriate Ward Member consultation to be undertaken by 
officers before making certain decisions. 
 

RESOLVED: (i) That topic 138 be allocated to the 
full list of registered topics, as set out 
above; 

 
(ii) That topic139 be deferred to 

consideration at the next meeting, prior 
to consideration of the full list of 
registered topics, as set out above; and 

 
(iii) That topic 140  be rejected for the 

reasons outlined above.  
 
   
 

15. PROPOSED NEW SCRUTINY TOPICS: PUBLIC ART (NO 137)  
 
Members considered a report, giving the topic registration details for No. 
137 on Public Art.  A feasibility study had previously been considered by 
Members, which had given rise to them calling for Councillor Hogg and 
relevant Officers to address them to justify the basis for any review, given 
there was an existing policy requesting 1% of the total cost of any new 
development be set aside for public art. 
 
A detailed discussion took place on the value of proceeding to potential 
review with this topic and on balance, Members felt that it had sufficient 
merit to be added to the full list of registered topics at this stage, on the 
basis that the existing policy could be reviewed to assess how it could be 
realistically achieved and made fit for purpose. 
 
RESOLVED: That topic No. 137 be added to the full list of 

registered topics for consideration at the next meeting.  
 
 
 
 
Councillor Kirk, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5pm and finished at 6.15pm]. 
 


